

Seilwaith Amey Cymru / Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited Transport for Wales Infrastructure Hub Trefforest Industrial Estate Pontypridd CF37 5UT RailAdventure UK Limited 111 Edmund Street Birmingham England 29 January 2024

Track access contract (freight services) between Seilwaith Amey Cymru / Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited and RailAdventure UK Limited

Pursuant to section 18 of the Railways Act 1993 (the Act), I approve the terms of the proposed access contract submitted to the Office of Rail and Road (ORR) on 22 January 2024, subject to the modifications specified in the Schedule to these directions.

I direct Seilwaith Amey Cymru / Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited to enter into the proposed track access contract as described no later than 29 February 2024.

Seilwaith Amey Cymru / Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited shall be released from the duty to enter into the track access contract if:

- 1. Seilwaith Amey Cymru / Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited gives ORR notice of an objection within fourteen days pursuant to section 18(7)(c)(i) of the Act; or
- 2. RailAdventure UK Limited does not enter into the track access contract as described on or before 29 February 2024.

Gordon Herbert

Duly authorised by the Office of Rail and Road

Head Office: 25 Cabot Square, London E14 4QZ T: 020 7282 2000 www.orr.gov.uk

SCHEDULE

Modifications relating to the proposed track access contract between Seilwaith Amey Cymru / Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited and RailAdventure UK Limited submitted to ORR under clause 18.7 of the Railways Act 1993

- 1. Delete the definition of "Line of Sight Operation" at clause 1.1
- 2. Make the following modifications in respect of certain drafting points:
 - a. Delete the square brackets:
 - i. In the definition of "Contract Year" at clause 1.1
 - ii. In the definition of "Expiry Date" at clause 1.1
 - iii. In the definition of "Track Usage Price List" at Schedule 7 Clause 1
 - b. Delete the letter "g" after the phrase "1st February 2024" at clause 18.7.3.